

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/3/2019 3:11 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Supreme Court Case No. 96659-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ADDAI INVESTMENT GROUP, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

DITECH FINANCIAL LLC,

Respondent.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

William G. Fig
Elizabeth A. Semler
Sussman Shank LLP
1000 SW Broadway, Suite 1400
Portland, Oregon 97205
(503) 227-1111
wfig@sussmanshank.com
esemler@sussmanshank.com

Attorneys for Ditech Financial LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	3
III.	COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A. Ditech’s Trust Deed.....	3
	B. Lien Foreclosure Lawsuit.....	4
	C. Sheriff’s Sale to AIG.....	4
	D. AIG’s Sale to Third-Party Purchaser.....	5
IV.	PETITION FOR REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED.....	5
	A. Standard of Review.....	5
	B. The Court of Appeals' Unpublished Decision is Not in Conflict with a Decision of the Supreme Court or the Court of Appeals.....	6
	1. “Proper Notification Law”.....	8
	2. Notice of Sheriff’s Sale.....	10
	a. Redemption Rights.....	11
	3. Case Does Not Present a Significant Question of Law Under the Constitution of the State of Washington or of the United States.....	12
	4. Petition Does Not Involve an Issue of Substantial Public Interest.....	13
	a. Court of Appeals Unpublished Decision has No Effect Outside of this Case.....	13
	b. No Issues of Substantial Public Interest.....	14
V.	CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brost v. Land, Inc.</i> 37 Wn. App. 372, 680 P.2d 453 (1984).....	9
<i>Camp Finance v. Brazington</i> 133 Wn. App. 156, 135 P.3d 946 (2006).....	11, 12
<i>MB Const. Co. v. O'Brien Commerce Ctr. Assocs.</i> 63 Wn. App. 151, 816 P.2d 1274 (1991).....	7
<i>State v. Watson</i> 122 P. 3d. 903, 155 Wash.2d 574 (2005)	13
<i>Summerhill Village Homeowners Ass'n v. Roughley</i> 166 Wn. App. 625, 289 P.3d 645 (2012).....	11, 12
<i>U.S. Bank of Wash. v. Hursey</i> 116 Wn.2d 522, 806 P.2d 245 (1991)	7
<i>Valentine v. Portland Timber & Land Holding Co.</i> 15 Wn. App. 124, 547 P.2d 912 (1976).....	7, 9

Statutes

RCW 6.21.030	12
RCW 6.23.010	8
RCW 6.23.030	12
RCW 64.34.364	8, 9

Rules

RAP 13.4(b)	5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 14
